

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Keith Tharpe,

Petitioner,

v.

Eric Sellers,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Georgia

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr

Attorney General

Sarah Hawkins Warren

Solicitor General

Andrew A. Pinson

Deputy Solicitor General

Beth A. Burton

Deputy Attorney General

Sabrina D. Graham

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Counsel of Record

Office of the Georgia

Attorney General

40 Capitol Square, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

(404) 656-7659

sgraham@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Introduction	2
Statement	3
A. Tharpe’s Crimes	3
B. The Trial.....	4
C. First State Habeas Proceedings	5
1. May 28, 1998 Hearing.....	6
2. October 1-2, 1998 Live Depositions.....	7
3. December 11 and 23, 1998 Hearing	9
4. July 30, 2007 Hearing.....	10
5. The State Habeas Court’s Order on the First Petition.....	10
D. Federal Habeas Proceedings	11
E. Subsequent Appeal in the Federal Courts on Juror-Misconduct.....	12
F. Second State Habeas Petition	13
Reasons for Denying the Petition	14
I. Tharpe’s first question presented does not warrant review.....	14
1. <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> announced a new rule of constitutional law.	17
2. Neither of <i>Teague</i> ’s exceptions apply.....	20
a. <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> does not announce a “substantive” rule.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> does not create a “watershed” rule.	22
3. Tharpe’s further arguments that <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> is retroactive are unavailing.	23
II. Tharpe’s second question presented does not warrant review.	26
A. Tharpe’s second question does not present a cognizable federal question.	26
B. Tharpe has not asked this Court to review the state court’s conclusion that his claim was procedurally defaulted, which bars review of his juror-bias claim.	27
III. Both questions presented seek only error correction.	29
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712 (1986).....	22
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406, 124 S. Ct. 2504 (2004)	18
<i>Black v. Hardin</i> , 255 Ga. 239 (1985)	27
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S. Ct. 1604 (1998)	28
<i>Bruce v. State</i> , 274 Ga. 432 (2001)	16, 19
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , __U.S.__, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	12
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383, 114 S. Ct. 948 (1994).....	16
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342, 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	17, 24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004).....	22, 25
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107, 102 S. Ct. 1558 (1982)	26, 28
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 277 Ga. 255 (2003).....	16
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117, 65 S. Ct. 459 (1945).....	15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	21, 25
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478, 106 S. Ct. 2639 (1986).....	29
<i>Odom v. Odom</i> , 291 Ga. 811, 812 (2012)	16
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , __U.S.__, 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1, 104 S. Ct. 2901 (1984).....	28
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002).....	22
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. Georgia</i> , 500 U.S. 960, 111 S. Ct. 2276 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 260 Ga. 640 (1990)	23, 26
<i>State v. Sosa</i> , 291 Ga. 734 (2012).....	16, 30
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tharpe v. Georgia</i> , 506 U.S. 942, 113 S. Ct. 383 (1992).....	4
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 53 (2017)	13
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 55 (2017)	14
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)	17, 18
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , __U.S.__, 137 S. Ct. 2298 (2017)	12
<i>Tharpe v. State</i> , 262 Ga. 110 (1992)	3, 4
<i>Tharpe v. Upton</i> , 562 U.S. 1069, 131 S. Ct. 655 (2010)	11
<i>Tharpe v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Valenzuela v. Newsome</i> , 253 Ga. 793 (1985)	28
<i>Waldroup v. Greene County Hosp. Auth.</i> , 265 Ga. 864, 865 (1995)	16
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	20
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406, 127 S. Ct. 1173 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254	12
Ga. Stat. Ann. § 9-14-48.....	28
